

72912-8

72912-8

FILED
Nov 04, 2015
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington

NO. 72912-8-1

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

ZACKARY A. HOEG,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

MARK K. ROE
Prosecuting Attorney

ANDREW E. ALSDORF
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

Snohomish County Prosecutor's Office
3000 Rockefeller Avenue, M/S #504
Everett, Washington 98201
Telephone: (425) 388-3333

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ISSUES	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. THE CRIME.	1
B. THE TRIAL.	5
1. Pretrial Motions.	5
2. Opening Statements.....	5
3. The Defendant's Testimony.	8
4. Jury Instructions.	9
5. Closing Arguments.....	10
6. Verdict And Sentencing.....	14
III. ARGUMENT.....	16
A. DEFENDANT HAS NOT MET HIS BURDEN TO ESTABLISH THAT THE PROSECUTOR'S CONDUCT WAS IMPROPER AND PREJUDICIAL.....	16
1. The Prosecutor's Closing Argument Was Not Error. It Was A Direct and Appropriate Response To The Defendant's Plea For A Sympathy-Driven Acquittal And To The Defendant's Own Testimony.....	17
2. Defendant Has Not Shown Any Prejudice Affecting The Verdict.	23
3. Any Prejudicial Effect Was Cured By The Court's Instructions..	25
4. Overwhelming Evidence Rendered Any Error Harmless Beyond A Reasonable Doubt.	26

**B. DEFENDANT HAS NOT MET HIS BURDEN TO ESTABLISH
INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL..... 28**

**1. Defendant Has Not Shown That There Was No Strategic Or
Tactical Reason For Counsel’s Conduct. 30**

**2. Defendant Has Not Shown That The Result Would Have Been
Different But For Counsel’s Performance..... 31**

IV. CONCLUSION..... 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

<u>In re Davis</u> , 152 Wn.2d 647, 101 P.3d 1 (2004)	29, 31
<u>In re Pirtle</u> , 136 Wn.2d 467, 965 P.2d 593 (1998)	28
<u>In re Rice</u> , 118 Wn.2d 876, 828 P.2d 1086 (1992)	30
<u>Slattery v. City of Seattle</u> , 169 Wash. 144, 13 P.2d 464 (1932)	25
<u>State v. Barrow</u> , 60 Wn. App. 869, 809 P.2d 209, <u>review denied</u> , 118 Wn.2d 1007 (1991).....	23
<u>State v. Berg</u> , 147 Wn. App. 923, 198 P.3d 529 (2008)	23
<u>State v. Blight</u> , 89 Wn.2d 38, 569 P.2d 1129 (1977)	28
<u>State v. Brett</u> , 126 Wn.2d 136, 892 P.2d 29 (1995).....	29, 30
<u>State v. Briggs</u> , 55 Wn. App. 44, 776 P.2d 1347 (1989).....	20
<u>State v. Brown</u> , 132 Wn.2d 529, 940 P.2d 546 (1997)	17, 18, 23
<u>State v. Crane</u> , 116 Wn.2d 315, 804 P.2d 10, <u>cert. denied</u> , 501 U.S. 1237, 111 S.Ct. 2867, 115 L.Ed.2d 1033 (1991).....	28
<u>State v. Dhaliwal</u> , 150 Wn.2d 559, 79 P.3d 432 (2003).....	16
<u>State v. Donald</u> , 86 Wn. App. 543, 844 P.2d 447 (1993).....	31
<u>State v. Easter</u> , 130 Wn.2d 228, 922 P.2d 1285 (1996).....	26
<u>State v. Emery</u> , 174 Wn.2d 741, 278 P.3d 653, (2012)18, 24, 25, 26	
<u>State v. Evans</u> , 96 Wn.2d 1, 633 P.2d 83 (1981)	23
<u>State v. Finch</u> , 137 Wn.2d 792, 975 P.2d 967 (1999)	23
<u>State v. Fisher</u> , 165 Wn.2d 727, 202 P.3d 937 (2009)	16
<u>State v. Fricks</u> , 91 Wn.2d 391, 588 P.2d 1328 (1979).....	27
<u>State v. Gentry</u> , 125 Wn.2d 570, 888 P.2d 1105 (1995).....	24
<u>State v. Gilmore</u> , 76 Wn.2d 293, 456 P.2d 344 (1969).....	29
<u>State v. Glenn</u> , 86 Wn. App. 40, 935 P.2d 679 (1997)	31
<u>State v. Grier</u> , 171 Wn.2d 17, 246 P.3d 1260 (2011)	30, 32
<u>State v. Guizzotti</u> , 60 Wn. App. 289, 803 P.2d 808, <u>review denied</u> , 116 Wn.2d 1026, 812 P.2d 102 (1991)	18, 25
<u>State v. Harvey</u> , 34 Wn. App. 737, 664 P.2d 1281, <u>review denied</u> , 100 Wn.2d 1008 (1983).....	23
<u>State v. Hendrickson</u> , 129 Wn.2d 61, 917 P.2d 563 (1996)	29
<u>State v. Israel</u> , 113 Wn. App. 243, 54 P.3d 1218 (2002)	31
<u>State v. Kirkman</u> , 159 Wn.2d 918, 155 P.3d 125 (2007)	17
<u>State v. Lynn</u> , 67 Wn. App. 339, 835 P.2d 251 (1992).....	17
<u>State v. McFarland</u> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995) ..	17, 28, 29, 30, 31
<u>State v. Millante</u> , 80 Wn. App. 237, 908 P.2d 374 (1995), <u>review</u> <u>denied</u> , 129 Wn.2d 1012, 917 P.2d 130 (1996).....	20
<u>State v. Norby</u> , 122 Wn.2d 258, 858 P.2d 210 (1993).....	32

<u>State v. Olson</u> , 182 Wn. App. 362, 329 P.3d 121 (2014).....	5
<u>State v. Reichenbach</u> , 153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004) ...	29, 30
<u>State v. Rice</u> , 120 Wn.2d 549, 844 P.2d 416 (1993).....	25, 30
<u>State v. Russell</u> , 125 Wn.2d 24, 882 P.2d 747 (1994).....	17
<u>State v. Stein</u> , 144 Wn.2d 236, 27 P.3d 184 (2001).....	26
<u>State v. Stenson</u> , 132 Wn.2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997) .	18, 23, 28
<u>State v. Swan</u> , 114 Wn.2d 613, 790 P.2d 610 (1990).....	18
<u>State v. Thomas</u> , 109 Wn.2d 222, 743 P.2d 816 (1987) ...	28, 29, 30
<u>State v. Thorgerson</u> , 172 Wn.2d 438, 258 P.3d 43 (2011) 16,	17, 25
<u>State v. Weber</u> , 159 Wn.2d 252, 149 P.3d 646 (2006).....	24
<u>State v. White</u> , 81 Wn.2d 223, 500 P.2d 1242 (1972).....	29
<u>State v. Yates</u> , 161 Wn.2d 714, 168 P.3d 359 (2007).....	18

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984).....	28, 32, 33
<u>United States v. Howard</u> , 506 F.2d 865 (5th Cir.1975).....	20

OTHER CASES

<u>Commonwealth v. Tedford</u> , 598 Pa. 639, 960 A.2d 1 (Pa. 2008)..	16
<u>State v. Fauci</u> , 282 Conn. 23, 917 A.2d 978 (2007);	16
<u>State v. Leutschaft</u> , 759 N.W.2d 414 (Minn. App. 2009), <u>review</u> <u>denied</u> , 2009 Minn. LEXIS 196 (Minn., Mar. 17, 2009).....	16

WASHINGTON CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Article 1, § 22	33
-----------------------	----

U.S. CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Sixth Amendment.....	33
----------------------	----

WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 9.94A.650(2).....	15
RCW 9A.52.090(1).....	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

https://eng.wikipedia.org/wiki/Generic_you	21
National District Attorneys Association, Resolution Urging Courts to Use "Error" Instead of "Prosecutorial Misconduct" (Approved 4/10/10), http://www.ndaa.org/pdf/prosecutorial_misconduct_final.pdf (last visited Sept. 24, 2014); American Bar Association Resolution 100B (Adopted 8/9-10/10),	16
WPIC 1.02.....	26
